

ORIGINAL

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

HOPE ACADEMY BROADWAY  
CAMPUS, et al.,

Appellants,

v.

WHITE HAT MANAGEMENT, LLC, et al.,

Appellees.

CASE NO. 2013-2050

On Appeal from the Franklin County Court  
of Appeals, Tenth Appellate District,  
Case No. 12-APE-496

FILED  
AUG 04 2014  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

**AMICUS BRIEF OF SUMMIT ACADEMY MANAGEMENT, LLC  
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES WHITE HAT MANAGEMENT, LLC**

Robert J. McBride (#0065422)  
Maria L. Markakis (#0072357)  
Kristen S. Moore (#0084050)  
Day Ketterer Ltd.  
Millennium Centre, Suite 300  
200 Market Avenue North  
Canton, Ohio 44702  
330-455-0173 (telephone)  
330-455-2633 (facsimile)  
[rjmcbride@dayketterer.com](mailto:rjmcbride@dayketterer.com)  
[mlmarkakis@dayketterer.com](mailto:mlmarkakis@dayketterer.com)  
[kmoore@dayketterer.com](mailto:kmoore@dayketterer.com)  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Summit Academy  
Management, LLC

Donald J. Mooney, Jr. (0014202)  
Ulmer & Berne LLP  
600 Vine Street, Suite 2800  
Cincinnati OH 45202  
(513) 698-5070 (telephone)  
(513) 698-5071 (facsimile)  
[dmooney@ulmer.com](mailto:dmooney@ulmer.com)  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio School  
Boards Association

C. David Paragas (0043908)  
Kevin R. McDermott (0019256)  
Amy Ruth Ita (0074520)  
Barnes & Thornburg, LLP  
41 South High Street, Suite 3300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
614-628-0096 (telephone)  
614-628-1433 (facsimile)  
[dparagas@btlaw.com](mailto:dparagas@btlaw.com)  
[kmcdermott@btlaw.com](mailto:kmcdermott@btlaw.com)  
[aita@btlaw.com](mailto:aita@btlaw.com)  
Counsel for Appellees White Hat  
Management LLC, et al.

Todd Marti, Esq. (0019280)  
Assistant Attorney General  
30 East Broad Street, 17th Floor  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 644-7250 (telephone)  
(866) 524-1226 (facsimile)  
[todd.marti@ohioattorneygeneral.gov](mailto:todd.marti@ohioattorneygeneral.gov)  
Counsel for Appellant Ohio Department of  
Educ.

RECEIVED  
AUG 04 2014  
CLERK OF COURT  
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

Karen S. Hockstad (0061308)  
Gregory P. Mathews (0078276)  
Dinsmore & Shohl LLP  
191 W. Nationwide Blvd., Suite 300  
Columbus, Ohio 43215  
(614) 628-6930 (telephone)  
(614) 628-6890 (facsimile)  
[karen.hockstad@dinsmore.com](mailto:karen.hockstad@dinsmore.com)  
[gregory.mathews@dinsmore.com](mailto:gregory.mathews@dinsmore.com)  
*Counsel for Appellants Hope Academy  
Broadway Campus, et al.*

James D. Coiner (0012376)  
Adam M. Galat (0081068)  
Shumaker, Loop & Kendrick, LLP

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page(s)</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE SUMMIT ACADEMY MANAGEMENT: A Non--Profit Management Company Servicing the Needs of Ohio’s Alternative Learners.....	3
III. <i>Summit Academy’s Response to Appellants’ Proposition of Law Number 1:</i> <b>PAYMENTS MADE TO MANAGEMENT COMPANIES OF A COMMUNITY SCHOOL DO NOT REMAIN "PUBLIC FUNDS"</b> .....	5
A. Appellants’ Proposition that a Private Entity Can Only Earn a Profit After it has Discharged its Obligations is Unsupported by Ohio Law.....	5
B. Appellants’ Proposition that a Private Entity Can Only Earn a Profit After it has Discharged its Obligations is Unworkable.....	8
C. Appellants’ Proposition that a Private Entity Can Only Earn a Profit After it has Discharged its Obligations is Unnecessary. ....	10
IV. <i>Summit Academy’s Response to Appellants’ Proposition of Law Number 2:</i> <b>MANAGEMENT COMPANIES ARE NOT OBLIGATED TO TITLE ALL ASSETS THEY PURCHASE IN THE COMMUNITY SCHOOL’S NAME</b> .....	12
A. A Judicial Mandate to Title Assets in the Name of the School is Inconsistent with the Plain Text of the Community Schools Act.....	12
B. A Judicial Mandate to Title Assets in the Name of the School is Inconsistent with the Structure of the Community Schools Act.....	13
C. A Judicial Mandate to Title Assets in the Name of the School is Inconsistent with the Purpose of the Community Schools Act.....	15
V. <i>Summit Academy’s Response to Proposition of Law Number 3:</i> <b>MANAGEMENT COMPANIES OF COMMUNITY SCHOOLS ARE NOT PUBLIC OFFICIALS</b> .....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19
PROOF OF SERVICE.....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>AT&amp;T Communications of Ohio, Inc. v. Lynch</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 92, 2012-Ohio-1975, 969 N.E.2d 1166 .....	15
<i>Cincinnati City School Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Conners</i> , 132 Ohio St.3d 468, 2012-Ohio-2447, 974 N.E.2d 78.....	1, 15, 16
<i>Cordray v. Int'l Preparatory School</i> , 128 Ohio St.3d 50, 2010-Ohio-6136, 941 N.E.2d 1170 .....	17
<i>Easter Missouri Laborers Dist. v. St. Louis County</i> , Miss.App. No 55214, 1989 Mo.App. LEXIS 394, 1989 WL 140024 (Mar. 21, 1989) .....	8
<i>Harris v. Van Hoose</i> , 49 Ohio St.3d 24, 550 N.E.2d 461 (1990) .....	16
<i>Oriana House, Inc. v. Montgomery</i> , 108 Ohio St.3d 419, 2006-Ohio-1325, 844 N.E.2d 323 .....	5, 6
<i>State ex rel. Oriana House, Inc. v. Montgomery</i> , 110 Ohio St.3d 456, 2006-Ohio-4854, 854 N.E.2d 193.....	17, 18
<i>State ex rel. Toledo Edison Co. v. Clyde</i> , 76 Ohio St.3d 508, 1996-Ohio-376, 668 N.E.2d 498 (1996).....	15
<i>State ex rel. Yovich v. Bd. of Educ. of Cuyahoga Falls City School Dist.</i> , 10th Dist. No. 91AP-1325, 1992 Ohio App. LEXIS 3323, 1992 WL 142263 .....	6
<i>State v. Davis</i> , 539 So.2d 803 (La.App.1989) .....	8
<i>United Tel. Co. v. Limbach</i> , 71 Ohio St.3d 369, 1994-Ohio-209, 643 N.E.2d 1129 (1994) .....	15
<b>Statutes</b>	
20 U.S.C. 7221i(1)(A) .....	1
R.C. 117.10 .....	5, 6
R.C. 2301.56 .....	5, 6
R.C. 3314.01 .....	2, 12, 16
R.C. 3314.02 .....	2, 13, 16
R.C. 3314.03 .....	14

R.C. 3314.024 ..... 11, 14, 15

R.C. 3314.026 ..... 11

R.C. 3318.50 ..... 13

***Other Authorities***

1983 Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 83-069 ..... 7

1988 Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 88-045 ..... 7

1989 Ohio Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 89-010 ..... 6, 7

1997 Atty.Gen.Ops. No. 97-008 ..... 7

Am.Sub.H.B. No. 215, Section 50.52, Subsection 2(B), 147 Ohio Laws, Part I, 2043..... 1, 15
